[Federal Ban on Project Labor Agreements]

Resolution urging President Bush to rescind his executive order banning Project Labor Agreements (PLAs) on all construction projects involving federal money and affirming the City and County of San Francisco's support of PLAs as a useful tool for safeguarding fair and equitable labor practices.

WHEREAS, Project Labor Agreements (PLAs) have historically been used to ensure that workers on government contracts are fairly paid and equitably treated; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco encourages predictability and longterm efficiency when awarding contracts; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco supports the efforts of labor to ensure safety and equitable pay on all government contracts; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby urges President Bush to rescind his executive order banning Project Labor Agreements (PLAs) on all construction projects involving federal money and affirming the City and County of San Francisco's support of PLAs as a useful tool for safeguarding fair and equitable labor practices.

SUPERVISOR AMMIANO



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

010377

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution urging President Bush to rescind his executive order banning Project Labor Agreements (PLAs) on all construction projects involving federal money and affirming the City and County of San Francisco's support of PLAs as a useful tool for safeguarding fair and equitable labor practices.

March 5, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 010377

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 5, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young)
Clerk of the Board

MAR 1 6 2001

0 00 000 25 0 25 0 11

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.